

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1864.

342

Снар. 349.

Chapter 349.

An act to incorporate the officers and members of Monument Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c. By-laws.

May hold real and personal estate.

Rights, &c.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Richard L. Baker, Llewellyn Powers and Benjamin L. Staples, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Monument Lodge, to be established and have its place of business in Houlton, in the county of Aroostook, with powers to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and change the same, make any by-laws for the management of their own affairs not inconsistent with the laws of this state, to take and hold for masonic, charitable and benevolent purposes, real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and personal property to the value of ten thousand dollars, with the right to give, bargain, sell and convey the same, and generally to exercise all the rights, and be subject to all the liabilities of corporations in this state created for charitable and benevolent purposes.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be at such time and place, and notified in such manner as the persons above named may direct.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 9, 1864.

Chapter 350.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Kendall's Mills Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Incorporation, name of changed. SECT. 1. The act approved March first, eighteen hundred fiftysix, entitled "an act to incorporate the Kendall's Mills Village Corporation," is hereby so amended in section one, as to read, *Fairfield Village Corporation*, instead of "Kendall's Mills Village Corporation."

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 9, 1864.